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Ronald C. Parker 724 Old Stage Road North • Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 • Phone: (503) 592-2047 

Registered Professional Geologist 

Mr. Richard L. Whitley 
Champion International Corporation 
'Iwo Greenspoint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77060-6095 

Dear Dick: 

Consultant in Exploration and Mining Geology 

September 26, 1989 

Re: Old C1lannel drilling results 

Walt Freeman and I got together a couple of hours ago to discuss the Bondar -
Clegg analytical report for the 173 rotary hole samples suhnitted in August. 
We ooth are of the opinion that nothing more need be done at the south end 
of the pro-petty since the gold values reported for all but three samples 
(CS, 28-35; ·C8NW, 105-110; D4, 45-50) are negligible. Also, the ten yard 
bulk sample yielded only 1.361 grams of gold, equal to 4.4x10- 2 troy ounce, 
and thus only 4.4 x 10- 3 troy ounce per yard. At $365 gold, this would be 
worth only $1.61/yard. 

Although we agree that the south end of the property is not worth any furth­
er effort, we f~l that the potential at the north end has still not been 
adequately tested. If you will review the 1988 Bondar - Clegg report, you 
will note that 7 of the 15 holes included sane very substantial values 
(RDH's 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12). We think it would now be worthwhile to 
do sane infill and offset drilling in the area included in these holes. 
You will recall that we "saved" 20 holes fran the original 50 planned for 
just this purpose. 

Walt and I also agree that Max Hull's crew should put in another 2 - 3 days 
on the property laying out these holes and, also, surveying in the loca­
tions of the 1988 holes. At the same time, the surveyors can establish 
collar elevations for all these holes, an absolutely essential requirement 
if we are to make the best use of the data. 

Walt will be in touch with you late this week in regard to the specifics of 
this proposed third stage of drilling. If it is to be completed this year, 
we will have to IOC>ve very quickly. 

Sincerely yours, 
- - - -;, 

,. ,-,;7 c~ 

Ronald C. Parker 

cc: Walt Freeman 
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

TO: FILE DATE : June 14, 1990 

FROM : FRANK R. HLADKY 

SUBJECT: ROCKY GULCH AND LAST CHANCE PLACERS, ( NORTHEASTERN EXTENSION 
OF OLD CHANNEL MINE) GALICE DISTRICT, JOSEPHINE COUNTY, 
OREGON 

81 -125-1387 

Introduction 

DOGAMI geologists Frank Hladky and Tom Wiley visited the 
BLM's evaluation of Geoff Garcia's placers on May 16. 

Location 

North Fork of Rocky Gulch, E½ sec. 26, T. 34 S., R. 8 W., 
includes stranded gravels of the northeast extension of the 
Old Channel Mine. 

Current Status 

Currently owned and operated by: 

Geoff and Charlotte Garcia 
12303 Galice Road 
Merlin, OR 97532 
474-2721 

History 

See file. 

Regional Geology 

The district 
metavolcanics and 
Formation. 

Local Geology 

is under lain 
metasediments 

by northeast-striking 
of the Jurassic Galice 

Stranded Pleistocene(? )-Pliocene(?) gravels more than 250 
feet above the present drainage of Rocky Gulch, known as the 
Old Channel gravels, rest unconformably atop Jurassic Galice 
Formation. 

Ore Bodies 

Coarse (coarse sand to granule size) placer gold contained 
within the boulder-dominated Old Channel gravels. Deposits 
vary in degree of cementation, generally increasing with 
depth or distance from present land surface. 



Reserves 

Unknown. See file for historical production. 

Equipment 

Sluice boxes, D-6 cat, back-hoe. 

Plan 

Geoff Garcia's claims are currently being evaluated by Jerry 
Capps of the Medford BLM office as part of Mr. Garcia's 
application to patent. 

References 
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BDNDAR·CLEGG 

Bondar-Clegg, Inc. 
12980 West Cedar Dr. 
Lakewood, Colorado 80228 
(303) 989-1404 

September 20, 1888 

Ronald C Parker 
724 Old Stage Road North 
Cave Junction, Oregon 87523 

Dear l'k. Parker, 

Amalgamation assay analyses were performed on the one-hundred­
seventy-three samples which you submitted to the Extractive 
Metallurgy Division of Bandar-Clegg, Inc. on behalf of Champion 
International Corporation. The results of the analyses have been 
presented in the attached tables. 

Upon receipt, the samples were quancitatively transferred to 
individual bottles and slurried to 50/2 solids with deionize□ 
water. The amalgamation assays were initiated by adding mercury 
to the slurries at a concentration of 100 pounds per ton of dry 
material and placing the bottles on a laboratory Jar-mill. The 
bottles were agitated on the Jar-mill for four hours. After the 
amalgamation period, the amalgams were recovered from the 
slurries and the mercury was dissolved from the amalgams using a 
20% nitric acid solution. The weight of the free-gold recovered 
from each sample was determined using a CAHN, Model C31, 
electrobalance. 

After recovering the mercury from the slurries, the amalgamation 
residues were vacuum filtered, dried, weighed, and thoroughly 
blended by passing them individually through a jones-Ritfle 
splitter several times. A single split obtained from each 
blended amalgamation residue was ground to 80% passing 150 mesh 
using a ring-and-puck pulverizer. These splits were analyzed for 
refractory-gold using a fire-assay lead-preconcentration 
procedure Cat a 30 gram analysis weight) with a atomic absorption 
finish. Several samples had erratic results noted upon gold 
analysis by fire assay; these samples have been designated with a 
asteric "*" S\:jmbol. Samples which were determined to contain 
less than our detection limits (0.002 mg for amalgamation and 5 
ppb for the residue anal\:,jsis) have been marked with a " <" 
symbol. The residue From the bulk sample was anal\:,jzed for gold 
and determined to be greater than our detection limit of 10,000 
ppb; it was noted with a ">" S\:jmbol. Where a less than was 
determined, total gold values were presented For the upper limit. 

Please note that, because of the software utilized for this 
report, the "*" and''<" symbols are slightl\d displaced from the 
following value. 



BC 
BON DAR-CLEGG 

E89-31362.0/Champion lnternational 
September 20, 1988 
Page 2 

Bondar-Clegg, Inc. 
12980 West Cedar Dr. 
Lakewood, Colorado 80228 
(303) 989-1404 

As per ld □ur requesc, gold concentrations las tr□ ld ounces per 
cubic (dard and grams per cubic meterJ were calculated using the 
data provided with the samples at the time of their submitcal. 

Thank ld □U for choosing Bandar - Clegg, Inc. for this project. lf 
ld □U have anld questions concerning this or furture projects, 
please call me at (303J988-1404. 

E89-31362.0 

Attachments 

Sincerelld, 

~~ ~ 
Terence E. Albert 
Bandar-Clegg, Inc. 

cc: Mr. Richard L. Whitleld 
Champion International Corporation 
Two Greenspaint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, TX 77060 

Mr. Walt Freeman 
P.O. Box 344 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 



Ronald C. Parker 724 Old Stage Road North • Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 • Phone: (503) 592-2047 

Registered Professional Geologist 

Mr.. Greg Sprenger 
Bondar -Clegg Incoqorated 
12980 West Cedar Drive 
Lakewood, Colorado 80228 

Dear Greg: 

Consultant in Exploration and Mining Geology 

August 12, 1989 

As discussed over the phone with you yesterday, I will be shipping a large 
quantity of rotary drill a:mcentrates to Denver within the next day or tv.u. 
'Ibe samples, packed wet in -plastic containers, will be sent via Uni ted Air­
lines Package Express and presumably will be delivered to the counter at 
Stapleton. Your instructions are about the same as those given to you in 
my letter of June 8, 1988, except that you can skip the ccrnposite Ft/Pd 
analyses on this group of samples. As a convenience to you, the specific 
instructions contained in that earlier letter are reiterated here: 

1. First, determine free gold present by amalgamating all of the 
wet sample (i.e., as received, . though you may decant excessive 
water as required). Io RJl' dry the sample prior to· amalgama­
tion since subsequent rewetting could result in sane of the fine 
gold being floated off. 

2. After the arnalgamation has been canpleted, dry and weigh the 
remaining concentrate which should now be minus the free gold. 
I want these weights reported in grams. 

3. Perform a classic gravimetric fire assay for Au only on the 
concentrate fran 2. above. Return whatever concentrate is not 
needed for the Au assay to me in Cave Junction. 

Results are to be reported as: 

1. Actual weights determined by a) amalgamation, and b) fire assay. 

2. Troy ounces per cubic yard. 

3. Grams per cubic meter. 

'Ibe sample voluues that you will need to calculate 2. and 3. above are in­
cluded in the enclosed list of sample numbers. 

I might add here that the fonnat you used for the 1988 report was ~tire­
ly satisfactory, so please do it that way again. 



Mr. Greg Sprenger 
August 12, 1 989 

'1w copies of the results and your invoice should be sent to: 

Mr. Richard L. Whitley 
Olampion International Corporation 
'I\vo Greenspoint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77060-6095 

•.. /2 

Ole copy of the results only should be sent to me at my letterhead address 
and cne additional copy to: 

Mr. Walt Freeman 
P.O. Box 344 
cave Junction, Oregon 97523 

If you have any questions at all about these instructions, please phone me 
during regular business hours. 

Encl. 
cc w/encl: R.L. Whitley 

W. Freeman 

Yours truly, 

Ronald c. Parker 



Ronald C. Parker 724 Old Stage Road North • Cave Junc t ion. Oregon 97523 • Ph one: (503) 59 2-2047 

Registered Professional Geologist 

Mr. Joseph L. Stafford 
Champion International Corporation 
Two Greenspoint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77060 

Dear Joe: 

Consultant in Exploratio n and Mining Geo logy 

August 3, 1988 

Re: Old Channel Placer: Further 
recommendations following com­
pletion of Stage I drilling 

This will acknowledge your letter of July 26 with which you included a 
copy of Walt Freeman's "Preliminary Evaluation (of the) Old Channel Plac­
er Gold Prospect". I have since reviewed this report, as you requested, 
and it is my opinion that Walt has given adequate consideration to the 
limited amount of data available to him and that his suppositions and 
conclusions probably are reasonable ones. I would like to qualify that 
statement, however, by noting that I am not knowledgeable on the subject 
of stripping costs which obviously would be critical to the success of 
any proposed mining operation at this site. 

You will recall, when we first discussed an approach to evaluating the 
Old Channel property last fall, it was with the idea in mind that we 
would proceed slowly and carefully in successive stages that would be 
apt to give us increasingly more reliable information at correspondingly 
higher costs. Stage I, just completed, clearly has been successful in 
that it has provided some very useful and encouraging information as to 
the configuration and grade of an unmined segment of the channel that 
presumably is continuous, at a depth of about 60 feet, between the two 
exi..sting pits on the Courtney Hydraulic claim (M.L. 42). Though I am 
unaware of any comparable developnent of it, the much larger Ankeny Hy­
draulic claim (M.L. 43) that adjoins the Courtney to the southwest has 
at least been prospected by a number of drifts along both Bartley and 
Sailor Jack Gulches, as shown on the enclosed map. It seems to me, then, 
that a second stage of exploration should be concerned with proving that 
the channel extends southwestward from the area just drilled. This may· 
require 50 or more additional holes for which Clouser's small reverse 
circulation drill would be adequate since, as in Stage I, we are seek­
ing data that really is more qualitative than quantitative. 

Contrary to Freeman's recommendation, I think it would be premature to 
get involved in expensive bulk sampling in an area that we already know 
has some potential. The priority, I believe, should focus on determin­
ing the length and thickness of the channel in a southwesterly direc­
tion. The fact of the matter is that the "small profitable operation" 
suggested by Freeman for the area just drilled would not, in itself', be 



. . 

Mr. Joseph L. Stafford 
August 3, 1988 

..• /2 

sufficient to attract an experienced and adequately financed operator. 
On the other hand, if it can be demonstrated that the channel offers the 
potential of at least several million yards in the entire block of ground 
that lies south of Galice Creek, then it may be possible to arouse the 
interest of a legitimate mining company. If so, the hope would be that 
the mining company, and not Champion, would commit to a proper quantita­
tive evaluation of the claims which presumably would have to involve a 
clam drill and thus, some very substantial exploration costs in compari­
son to those for small diameter rotary drilling. Though I am not per­
sonally familiar with clam drilling or its capabilities, my information 
thus far suggests that it might offer the only practical means of obtain­
ing adequate samples from the large portion of the property that has had 
no developnent. 

As to the potential environmental problems that could arise, especially 
because of the proximity of the claims to the Rogue River, I would sup­
pose that proper impoundment of the washed material and wastewater would 
be of paramount importance. And so, even at this early stage of explora­
tion, it might be prudent to consider these problems and to consult ~nth 
the Oregon DEQ and other agencies that would be involved in the permit­
ting process if a modern placer mine were to be seriously considered at 
this location. I would also recommend that a search for water rights 
be undertaken if this information is not already available to you. 

In conclusion, I am genuinely encouraged by the first stage drilling of 
the Old Channel and do believe it may prove to be of more than marginal 
interest. I have no reservations, therefore, about recommending a sec­
ond, much more extensive rotary drilling program that would target the 
buried channel southwesterly from the Courtney claim and, also, would 
attempt to further define the channel in the area already drilled. If 
undertaken, such a drilling program, including sample preparation, assay­
ing, road work, and consulting fees, would be apt to cost $75,000- $100,-
000, depending on the number of holes required. 

Also enclosed with this letter are six copies of the final version of 
the geologic map that were supposed to have accompanied Freeman's re­
port. An itemized invoice for my time and expenses involved in Stage I, 
including this letter, will follow shortly. 

Sincerely yours, 
.. ---;, -

-~~~~~z: 
Ronald C. Parker 

Encls. 



~ona.2.d C ?arker 
72~ Old Stage Road North 
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 

Dear Mr. ?arkec-, 

Amalgamation assay anal~ses have been 
seventy-five samples which you submitted 
Metallurgy Division of Bandar-Clegg, Inc. on 
International Corporation. The results of 
contained in the attached tables. 

completed on the 
to the Extractive 

behalf of Champion 
the analyses are 

Upon receipt, the samples ~ere quantitatively transferred to 
individual bottles and slurried to 50% solids with daicnized 
water. The amalgamation assays were initiated by adding merc~ry 
to the slurries at a concentration of 100 pounds ~er ton of dr~ 
material and placing the bcttles en a labcratcry jar-mill. The 
bottles were agitated on t~e jar-mill for four hours. After the 
amalgamation period, the amalgams were recovered from t~e 
slurries and the mercur~ was dissolved from the amalgams ~sing a 
20% nitric acid solution. The weight of the fr2e-;old re=□ve~ed 
from each sample was determined using a CAH~, Mo~al C31, 
electrctalance. These results are contained in Ap~enjix A. 

After recovering the mercury from the slurries, the 
a~al~amaticn residues ~ere vacuum filtered, dried, weig~ed, and 
thoroughly blended by passing them individually th~8ugh a Jones­
Riffle splitter several times. A single split obtained from each 
blended arr.algarnation residue was ground to SO% passing 150 mesh 
using a ring-and-puck pulverizer. These splits were anal~zed for 
refractory-gold using a fire-assay lead-preconFentrati □n 
procedure Cat a one-quarter assay-ten ar.alysis ~eight) with a 
gravimetric finish. These results are contained in Appendix A. 
As per your request, gold concentratior.s Cas troy ounces per 
cubic yard and grams per cubic meter) were calculated using the 
data provided with the samples at the time of their su~~i~tal. 
This information is contained in Appendix 3. 

Addi-::ionally, composite samples for each drill hole were 
prepared by 
ai:",algarrati:;n 
COiT,;JGSi tes 
trr □:.Jgh a 

compositing approximately 50 grams of the individual 
residues from corresponding crill holes. The 

were thorou~hly blenced ~Y ;assing them indivi~uall~ 
Jones-~iffle s~litter several times. A split cf sach 

composite ~as then anal~zsd for ~latinum a~d palladiu~ ~~ a fira­
assa~ lsaj-~recw~==~t~2~:c~ ~roc~~~~e with ~n a~=~ic a==c~~~i=~ 
s;ect~o~~~~o~et~ic finis~ 
a~e co~~e~~sd i~ ~~pe~dix' 

Bondar-Cleo..g, Inc. 
12980 West Cedar Dr. 

Lakewood, Colorado 80~8 
(303) 989-1404 



OSB-0~12 / Champion International 
Jul\d B, 1saa 
Page 2 

Thank \dOU for choosing Bondar-Clegg, Inc. for this project. 
If hJOU have an\d questions concerning this or furture projects, 
pleasa call me at (303)989-1401.f. 

Sincerel\d, 

f)~~~ Greg eng 
Bonda - legg Inc. 

0S8-0l.f12 

A~tach:nents 

cc: Mr. Joseph Stafford 
Champion international Corporation 
Two Greenspoint ?laza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, TX 77050 

11r. Walt freeman 
P.O. Box 3114 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 

" 



Julkd 11, 1888 

M~. Joseph Stafford 
Cham□ ion International Corooration 
T~o Greenspoint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 N □rthchase Drive 
Houston, TX T7050 

Dear Mr. Stafford; 

Pttached please find the reissue of pages 10 a11d 1 1 of report 098-
0412 r sreg Sprenger to Ronald C. Par ksr). As per □~r 

conversation □ f July 11, 1888 the initial ~resentaticn of t~is 
r~□ort was missing com~cs1te 8~alysis data for ~letinu~ and 
~alladium on holes si x and fifteen. 

1 ~cce ~~2t th:s has not c2 ~s2~ ~cu any incorvenience. 

/ _ ·1 I r~ P ) V~o na _u _, .ar<er 

Sirserel~, 

r..,, a ·12 ~er :; ~ >: Cr c-. c ~.: \, e : .. Je t al l u ~-~ ~ 
3::JnCar-Cl2gg, Ii:::. 

724 lJld Stage R □2d '."! □ rth 

Ca v e Junction, Oregon 37523 

~1 r-. Walt Fr-eema:1 
P.O. Bo x 344 
Ca v e Junction. Oregon 975 23 

Bondar-Clegg, Inc. 
12980 West Cedar Dr. 

Lakewood, Colorado 80228 
(303) 989-1404 
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Thank you for choosing Bondar-Clegg, Inc. fer this project. 
If ycu have any questions concerning this or fur~ure projects , 
please call me at (303 ) 989-1404. 

Sincerely, 

f)~~~ Greg eng 
Bonda - legg Inc. 

0SB - 0'-±12 

A-:tachmeilts 

cc: ~r. Josep~ Stafford 
Cha~pion I n ternational Corpo .. aticn 
~ ~ c Greenspoi7t ?laza, Suite 800 
15825 Northchase Dri v e 
~ou ston , TX 7 7060 

f"i r. IJJ3l t freeman 
?.O. Box 344 
Ca v e Juncti □ il, OR 97523 



Ronald C. Parker 724 Old Stage Road North • Cave Ju nc ti on, O regon 97523 • Ph one: (503) 592-2047 

Registered Professional Geologist Co nsultant in Expl ora ti on and Mining Geo logy 

June 20, 1988 

Mr. Greg Sprenger 
Bandar - Clegg Incorporated 
12980 West Cedar Drive 
Lakewood, Colorado 80228 

Dear Greg: 

Delivered to you herewith are three additional samples to supplement the 
72 air expressed to you on June 8; these are the last of them and they 
are identified as follows: 

Sample No. 

RDH-6, 0- 50 ft 

RDH-13, 0 - 60 ft 

Bulk sample 

Vol. (yd3) 

0.17186 

0.20624 

Approx. 20 

Vol. (M3) 

0.13140 

0.15769 

Approx. 15 .292 

The instructions for these samples are exactly the same as those given 
you in my letter of June 8 except, of course, that no compositing is re­
quired prior to the pt/Pd analyses. 

Since I don't like to deal with unnecessary amounts of paper, please hold 
the report until~ of the work on~ 75 samples has been completed. 

cc: J.L. Stafford 
Walt Freeman 

Very truly yours, 

Ronald C. Parker 



Ronald C. Parker 724 Old Stage Road Nor th • Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 • Phone: (503) 592-2047 

Registered Pro fessional Geo logis t Consu l!an! in Exploration and Mining Geology 

I I 

June 8, 1988 

Mr. Greg Sprenger 
Bondar - Clegg Incorporated 
12980 West Cedar Drive 
Lakewood, Colorado 80228 

Dear Greg: 

Delivered to you herewith, in three large boxes comprising one lot ship­
ment, are 72 plastic containers of tabled and panned rotary drill hole 
concentrates to be treated in much the same manner as we discussed over 
the phone recently. Although I am aware that you were taking notes as we 
talked, I think it also advisable that I provide some instructions in 
writing as well since a lot of money has already been spent in obtaining 
the samples. Specifically, I would like you to do the f ollowing: 

1. 

2. 

First, determine free gold present by amalgamating all of the 
wet sample (i.e., as received though you may decantexcessive 
~er as required). Do NOT dry the sample prior to amalgama­
tion since subsequent rewetting could result in some of the 
fine gold being floated off. 

After the amalgamation step has been completed, dry and weigh 
the remaining concentrate which should now be minus the free 
gold. I want these weights reported (in grams). 

Perform a classic gravimetric fire assay for Au only on one 
split of the concentrate from 2. above (not on three as we had 
talked about since I don't think there'smuch refractory gold 
to worry about). However, I want the remaining concentrate 
saved for possible additional assays and for use in Step 4. 
Perform pt and Pd analyses by fire assay/AA on a single sample 
for each hole prepared by compositing a split of the individu­
al samples from each hole. 

Results are to be reported as: 

1. Actual weights determined by a) amalgamation, and b) fire as­
say. 

2. Troy ounces per cubic yard. 

3. Grams per cubic meter. 

The sample volumes that you will need in order to calculate 2. and 3. 
above are included in the enclosed list of sample numbers. 

-



Mr. Greg Sprenger 
June 8, 1988 

... /2 

,!!9. copies of the results and your invoice should be sent to: 

Mr. Joseph L. Stafford 
Champion International Corporation 
Two Greenspoint Plaza, Suite 800 
16825 Northchase Drive 
Houston, Texas 77060 

One copy of the results only should be sent to me at my letterhead ad­
dress and another copy to: 

Mr. Walt Freeman 
P.O. Box 344 
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523 

If you have any questions at all about these instructions, please phone 
me during regular business hours. If not, I shall look forward to re­
ceiving the results in about 3- 4 weeks. Incidentally, Champion estab­
lished an open accout with B- C's Vancouver lab last fall. 

cc: J.L. Stafford 
Wait Freeman 

Very truly yours, 

~~L 
Ronald C. Parker 
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